

Nos. 13-15957, 13-16731

UNDER SEAL

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In Re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER,

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellee (No. 13-15957),
Petitioner-Appellant (No. 13-16731),

—v.—

ERIC HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Respondents-Appellants (No. 13-15957),
Respondents-Appellees (No. 13-16731).

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NOS. 11-CV-2173 SI, 13-MC-80089 SI
HONORABLE SUSAN ILLSTON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE IN CASE NO.
13-15957 AND PETITIONER-APPELLANT IN CASE NO. 13-16731**

Of Counsel:

EDWARD J. DAVIS
LINDA STEINMAN
LACY H. KOONCE, III

THOMAS R. BURKE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 276-6500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
PEN American Center, Inc.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 489-8230

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NATIONAL DISCUSSION ABOUT THE IMPACT OF CLANDESTINE SURVEILLANCE ON PERSONAL FREEDOM.....	5
A. THE HISTORICAL FRAMEWORK.....	5
B. WRITERS’ ROLES IN THE PUBLIC DISCOURSE ABOUT SECURITY AND FREEDOM	6
1. WRITERS MUST BE FREE TO EXPLORE SENSITIVE SUBJECTS.....	7
2. WRITERS HAVE WARNED OF THE DANGERS OF CLANDESTINE SURVEILLANCE	9
3. THE PEN DECLARATION ON DIGITAL FREEDOM	13
II. THE EXPERIENCE OF WRITERS DEMONSTRATES THAT CLANDESTINE SURVEILLANCE CHILLS SPEECH.....	15
A. THE HISTORY OF ABUSES OF SURVEILLANCE AGAINST WRITERS	15
B. THE IMPACT OF MODERN SURVEILLANCE ON WRITERS: THE PEN WRITERS SURVEY	18
C. THE MODERN DEBATE ABOUT HIGH-TECH SURVEILLANCE	21
III. THE NSL ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	24, 25
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	27
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6, 7
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2709	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
PEN Declaration on Digital Freedom	13, 14, 15
PEN American Center, <i>Two Views on How Surveillance Harms Writers</i> (Sept. 3, 2013).....	8

PEN American Center, *The Impact of US Government Surveillance on Writers: Findings From a Survey of PEN Membership* (October 31, 2013).....18, 19, 20

PEN American Center, *Chilling Effects: NSA Surveillance Drives U.S. Writers to Self-Censor* (November 12, 2013).....18, 19, 20

PEN American Center, *Creative Conscience, Writers on Surveillance, Society and Culture* (April 2, 2014)10

Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)17

Jeremy Bentham, *The Panopticon Writings* (Miran Bozovic, ed., 1995)11

Julie E. Cohen, *Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object*, 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....10

Noam Cohen, *Surveillance Leaves Writers Wary*, N.Y. Times (November 11, 2013).....19, 21

William O. Douglas, *Points of Rebellion* (1969).....11

Dave Eggers, *US writers must take a stand on NSA surveillance*, Guardian (Dec. 19, 2013)7

Michel Foucault, *Discipline and Punish* (1975).....12

Franz Kafka, *The Trial* (1925).....12

John Locke, *The Second Treatise on Government* (1690).....5

Jane Mayer, *Verizon and the N.S.A.: The Problem With Metadata*, New Yorker (June 6, 2013).....22

Victor Navasky, *Naming Names* (1980)16

George Orwell, *1984* (1949)11

Natalie Robins, *Alien Ink* (1992)17

Julian Sanchez, *On Fiction and Surveillance* (May 14, 2012),
<http://www.pen.org/nonfiction/julian-sanchez-fiction-and-surveillance>11

David K. Shipler, *The Rights of the People: How Our Search for Safety Invades Our Liberties* (2011).....9

Larry Siems, *A Blacklisted Screenwriter on American Surveillance*
(Aug. 30, 2013).....10, 16

Daniel J. Solove, *The Digital Person* (2004).....12, 13

Daniel J. Solove, *Five Myths About Privacy*, Washington Post
(June 13, 2013).....22

Melvin I. Urofsky and Philip E. Urofsky eds., *Selections from the Private Papers of Justice William O. Douglas* (1987)6
